
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Stan Hill Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 Ext. 16 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 4 September 2012 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 22 May 2012 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject to 
certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to leave 
the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 18 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

19 - 31 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) ANNUAL REPORT   
 

32 - 36 

 (B) SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY YEAR END 
PROGRESS REPORT 2011-12   

 

37 - 47 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) CORPORATE ACCIDENT / INCIDENT REPORT - APRIL 
2011 TO 31 MARCH 2012   

 

48 - 64 

 (B) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 
4 OF 2011/12   

 

65 - 161 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meeti
[...]
ion. These 
were a Staff Survey which sought the views of the staff on what they 
thought the Council was like to work for, and a Workplace Profile which 
looked in depth at the characteristics of the workforce. Both documents 
were appended to the report. 
 
 The Plan identified four Key Strategic Aims, as detailed in the 
report, each of which contained a number of objectives, a number of 
actions, a number of success measures with linked outcomes and 
timescales. The Board was advised that the Plan would be monitored by 
the Organisational Development Group and that a further Staff Survey 
would be carried out in 2015. 
 
 It was noted that the draft Plan had been considered in some 
detail by the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on 21 February 
2012, with a recommendation that Executive Board approve its 
adoption. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board fully endorse and support the 
implementation of the Council’s People Plan 2012-2015. 
 
125 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 2012 

 
The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, Policy and 

Resources which sought the approval of the Council to a number of 
changes to the Constitution. 

Page 12



 
 Members were advised that the revised version picked up the 
changes to the Council’s working arrangements that had taken place 
during the year, as well as other changes which were intended to assist 
the Council to operate more effectively. 
 
 The proposals for change had been considered by the Chief 
Executive and the Executive Board Member for Resources in 
accordance with Article 16.02. It was reported that apart from the purely 
technical changes, the proposed amendments that were considered to 
be of particular significance were listed as an appendix to the report. 
The review also took account of the recommendations by the cross 
party Constitutional Working Group, legislative changes to the 
Standards regime as well as changes to Public Health arrangements. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to approve the 
changes to the Constitution as set out in Appendix 1 attached to the 
report. 
 
126 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 

 
The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, Policy and 

Resources which set out the proposed Calendar of Meetings for the 
2012/13 Municipal Year appended to the report for information. 

 
The Board was advised that, subject to Council agreeing to retain 

meetings of the Standards Committee, dates had been allocated for this 
in the 2012/13 calendar. In addition, adjustments had been made to 
reflect other changes proposed by the cross party Constitutional 
Working Group as they affected the scheduling of the Executive Board 
Sub Committee and the deletion of the 3MG Executive Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Council be recommended to approve the 
Calendar of Meetings for the 2012/2013 Municipal Year as appended to 
the report. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2012 
 
75 DISCRETIONARY NON DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF 

 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Corporate and Policy which sought Members consideration of an 
application for discretionary rate relief, under the provisions of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988. 
 
 The Sub-Committee was advised that under the provisions of 
Section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, the Authority 
was allowed to grant discretionary rate relief to organisations that were 
either a Charity or a non-profit making organisation. This relief may also 
be awarded to community amateur sport clubs. A summary of the 
applications was outlined within the report and a list of the associated 
figures was included. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) under the provisions of Section 47, Local Government Finance 
Act 1988, discretionary rate relief be granted to the following 
organisations at the percentage indicated, for the period from 1st 
April 2011 or the commencement of liability, whichever was the 
later, to 31st Ma
[...]
endices to the report, which due to their 
volume had not been appended to the report.  However, it was reported that the 
appendices would be available upon request. 
 

The Board was further advised that, subject the report recommendations 
being approved, work would continue on training Cost Benefit Analysis 
Practitioners and completing the current work streams.  The results would be 
reported back to the SSP’s and to the Board in March 2012 with a view to 
rolling out the approach more extensively across the Partnership. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the recommendations of the Final Enhanced Partnership Working 

report set out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved; 
 
(3) the work be completed on the three pilot work streams of a 

Stronger Local Workforce, Anti-Social Behaviour and Alcohol 
Harm Reduction and the results reported back to the Board at its 
March 2012 meeting; and 

 
(4) the Board endorse the approach and recommend and agree for a 

core group of officers to be trained as Cost Benefit Practitioners to 
deliver the resource mapping exercise to future priority work 
streams. 

 
36 SCS PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 

 
The Board considered a report which proposed a set of performance 

measures and targets for inclusion within the Sustainable Community Strategy 
(SCS). 

 
The Board was advised that the SCS was a central document for the 

Council and its Partners, which provided an evidenced based framework 
through which actions and shared performance targets could be developed and 
communicated. 

 
The Board was further advised that following extensive research and 

analysis and consultation with all stakeholder groups including Elected 
Members, partners and the local community and representative groups, a new 
SCS (2011-26) had been approved. 

 
It was reported that selected measures and targets for each of the five 

community priorities were set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  In addition, 

Page 25



further detai
[...]
ar. 

 
The Board was advised that the spreadsheet attached at Appendix 1 to 

the report showed WNF spend per project for the second quarter of the current 
financial year, currently showing on the Council’s financial system as of 17 
November 2011. 

 
The Board noted that the WNF was currently on track to spend the 

identified funds. It was suggested and agreed that the third quarter report would 
be sent out to members of the Board electronically when it was available and 
prior to the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
42 CHRISTMAS AND NEW YEAR 

 
As this was the last meeting prior to the Festive Season, the Chairman 

extended his best wished to the Members of the Board and Officers for a Merry 
Christmas and prosperous New Year. 
 

Meeting ended at 11.10 a.m. 

Page 31



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 22 May 2012  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Policy & Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Annual Report 2011/12  
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
WARDS: Borough wide     

 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To receive the Annual Report of the Corporate Services Policy and 

Performance Board for 2011/12 (attached), to comment in respect of the 
same, and to make any changes considered appropriate. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Report be approved 
 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None at this stage 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None at this stage 
 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
 N/A 
 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
 N/A 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
Document Place of inspection  Contact Officer 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 2nd Floor Municipal   M. Reaney 
Toolkit  Building 
 

Agenda Item 6aPage 32



 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNUAL REPORT  
CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

APRIL 2011 – MARCH 2012 
 

We have faced another year of austerity and significant cuts in 
Government Grants. I would like to thank the chairs of all the 
committees and the officers for their commitme
[...]
12/13 
 
The Board has decided that during the current municipal year 
2012/13 it would carry out detailed work on the following topics – 
 

� Locality working 
� Halton Strategic Partnership  
� Markets 

 
  
 

 

 

Page 36



 
 

Corporate Services PPB SCS 2011/12 Year End Progress Summary Report 

REPORT TO: Corporate Services  
Policy and Performance Board 

 
DATE:   22nd May 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy & Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Sustainable Community Strategy Year End 

Progress Report 2011/12. 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
WARDS:   Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide information on the progress in achieving targets contained 

within the 2011- 2016 Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 

i. The report is noted 
 

ii. The Board considers whether it requires any further information 
concerning the actions taken to achieve the performance targets 
contained within Halton’s 2011–16 Sustainable Community 
Strategy (SCS). 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy, a central document for the 

Council and its partners, provides an evidenced-based framework 
through which actions and shared performance targets can be 
developed and communicated.  

 
3.2 The previous Sustainable Community Strategy included targets which 

were also part of the Local Area Agreement (LAA). In October 2010 the 
coalition government announced the ending of government 
performance management of local authorities through LAAs.  
Nevertheless, the Council and  its Partners need to maintain some 
form of effective performance management framework to:- 

 
• Measure progress towards our own objectives for the 

improvement of the quality of life in Halton. 
• Meet the government’s expectation that we will publish 

performance information. 
 
3.3 Thus, following extensive research and analysis and consultation with 

all stakeholder groups including Elected Members, partners and the 

Agenda Item 6bPage 37



 
 

Corporate Services PPB SCS 2011/12 Year End Progress Summary Report 

local community and representative groups, a new SCS (2011 – 26) 
was approved by the Council on 20th April 2011. 

 
3.4 The new Sustainable Community Strategy and its associated “living” 5 

year delivery plan (2011-16), identifies five community priorities that will 
form the basis of collective partnership intervention and action over the 
coming five years. The strategy is informed by and brings together 
national and local priorities and is aligned to other local delivery plans 
such as that of the Halton Children’s Trust. By being a “living” 
document it will provide sufficient flexibility to evolve as continuing 
changes within the public sector continue to emerge, for example the 
restructuring of the NHS and pubic health delivery, implementation of 
Local Economic Partnerships and the delivery of the ‘localism’ agenda. 

 
3.5 As such, articulating the partnership’s ambition in terms of community 

outcomes and meaningful measures and targets to set the anticipated 
rate of change and track performance over time, will further support 
effective decision making and resource allocation. 

 
3.6 Placeholder measures have also been included where new services 

are to be developed or new performance information is to be captured, 
in response to legislative changes; for which baselines for will be 
established in 2011/12 or 2012/13, against which future services will be 
monitored. 

 
3.7 An annual ‘light touch review‘ of targets contained within the SCS, will 

also ensure that targets remain realistic over the 5 year plan to ‘close 
the gaps’ in performance against  regional and statistical neighbours. 

 
3.8 Attached as Appendix 1 is a report on progress to the 2011-12 year 

end which provides a summary of all indicators within the new 
Sustainable Community Strategy in order to provide a clear picture of 
progress. 

 
3.9 Further detail for each community priority is available via the following 

link      http://intranet/documents/SCS/201112/Year End Review 
with specific indicators and targets  reported  to  the respective Policy 
and Performance Board. 

 
3.10 Further detail is contained in the overall report and individual reports for 

each PPB, with corporate templates for each measure bringing 
together all relevant pieces of performance information in one place – 
considering the levels of performance that have been achieved over 
time to date.  These templates also provide a contextual backdrop in 
relation to performance nationally, regionally and by our statistical 
neighbours where available.  These show for a majority of measures, a 
continued trajectory of continuous improvement as shown by the 
upward direction of travel arrow, where performance is better than this 
time last year; or performance has been maintained.  A summary of 
key activities taken or planned to be taken to improve performance by 

Page 38



 
 

Corporate Services PPB SCS 2011/12 Year End Progress Summary Report 

the Council and its Partners is also stated for each measure by 
respective Lead Officers. 

 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton, and the performance 

measures and targets contained within it will remain central to the 
delivery of community outcomes. It is therefore important that we 
monitor progress and that Members are satisfied that adequate plans 
are in place to ensure that the Council and its partners achieve the 
improvement targets that have been agreed. 

 
5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton is central to our policy 

framework. It provides the primary vehicle through which the Council 
and its partners develop and communicate collaborative actions that 
will positively impact upon the communities of Halton. 

 
6.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The publication by Local Authorities of performance information is 

central to the coali
[...]
 with the standard of maintenance of trees, 

flowers and flower beds  
  

ER 6 Residual  household waste per household (Kgs) 
  

ER 7 % of household waste recycled / composted 
  

ER 8 Percentage of municipal waste land filled 
  

ER 9 Satisfaction with the standard of cleanliness and 

maintenance of parks and green spaces 
  

ER 10 Number of Green Flag Awards achieved for Halton 
  

ER 11 Improved local biodiversity – active management of local 

sites. 
  

ER 12 To regenerate 5 hectares of urban sites per annum for the 

next five years 
 

N/A 

ER 13 To make sure there is a 5 year rolling supply of housing 

land available for 2000 homes over 5 years 

N/A N/A 

 

Page 47



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 22nd May 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy and Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Staff Accident / Violent Incident Statistics  
 
PORTFILIO: Resources 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on corporate accident statistics with associated trends for 1st 

April 2011 to 31st March 2012.   
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED 
 

That the report is noted and, if deemed necessary, PPB makes 
recommendations to the Executive Board.  
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The annual report on corporate annual accidents and violent incidents for 

the current financial year is appended.  
 

The report highlights that there has been a reduction in ‘over 3 day’ and 
significant accidents as the previous year and an increase in violent 
incidents. Incident trends have been identified and included in the 
recommendations.  
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The provision of a safe working environment and reduction in accidents 

is important in order to provide efficient and effective delivery of services 
(the sixth priority in the Corporate Plan). 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Accidents which lead to lost time have financial implications for the 

authority (although these are always secondary to o
[...]
ber of high (56%) and medium (57%) risk injuries 
relating to workstations;  

5. An electronic risk assessment system, based on the Intranet, has been ‘live’ since 
September 2011. 112 members of staff have been trained and 363 risk assessments 
have been entered onto the system; 

6. In December, 2011, the HSE has inspected Waste Management Services to ensure 
compliance with their guidance, ‘Waste and Recycling Vehicles in Street Collection’ 
and as result the service has prepared its own action plan;  

7. An Elearning Risk Assessment training programme was launched on the 1
st
 April 

2011 and so far 109 members of staff have been trained. Also 13 members of staff 
have received an IOSH Managing Safely qualification and further health and safety 
training including Stress Management and Personal Safety is on-going; and 

8. A Stress Risk Assessment has been developed and is due to go ‘live’ in October 
2012. 
.   

 
1.4 Further Information: 

 
1. There have been several reviews of health and safety commissioned by the 

government. The latter was carried out by Professor Löfstedt, ‘Reclaiming health and 
safety for all: An independent review of health and safety legislation’ (see attached 
resume in appendix ‘A’) and it highlighted that health and safety regulations are fit for 
purpose; 

2. As a result of reviews, the Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous 
Occurrences Regulations, (RIDDOR) 1995 has been amended and from the 6

th
 April 

‘over 3-day’ injuries will no longer be reported and will become ‘over 7 days’ injuries;  
3. The HSE will be implementing a charging fee where an inspector provides written 

advice on a “material breach” of safety law or serves an enforcement notice. This was 
due to come into effect on 6 April 2012, but has been postponed to a later date 
around October due to administrational issues; 

4. Insurance providers have recommended that Departments carry out local noise and 
vibration assessments and, if required, bu
[...]
try session where 6 year old child tried to swallow liquid from a tube containing 
sodium hydroxide and was burnt. The child was taken to hospital with burns to his mouth 
and body. His injuries were not serious and he was able to return to school within days. 
HSE investigation has concluded that the ‘Schools/LA’s responses seem to have been 
timely, sensible and proportionate’.  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 60



9 

 

The Löfstedt Report on Health and Safety 
‘Reclaiming health and safety for all: An independent review of 

health and safety legislation’ 
 

Introduction: 
 
Professor Ragnar Löfstedt, a senior academic at King’s College, London, was 
commissioned by the government to carry out a full review of health and safety. This 
was to support the recent review carried out by Lord Young.  
 
The report concluded that the general sweep of requirements set out in health and 
safety regulation were broadly fit for purpose, but that a few offered little benefit and 
should be removed, clarified or simplified. 
 
The main problem was that regulatory requirements were “misunderstood and 
applied inappropriately”. 
 
Professor Löfstedt said his reforms sought to address this by ensuring all key 
elements of the regulatory and legal system were “better targeted towards risk and 
support the proper management of health and safety instead of a focus on trying to 
cover every possible risk and accumulating paperwork”. 
 
Key points: 
 

• In general, there is no case for radically altering current health and safety 
legislation 

 
• Regulations place responsibilities primarily on those who create the risks 

 
• Existing regulations are broadly right 

 
• Some businesses go beyond what the regulations require and what is 

proportionate 
 

• The threat of being sued is often a cause of employers going beyond what the 
regulations require 

 
• There is a need to stimulate a debate about risk in society to ensure everyone 

has a better understandin
[...]
its of such 
activities should not be disregarded as a result of a narrow focus on 
minimising risk 

 
Action - Simplify processes for taking schoolchildren on trips and 
Introduce single consent form for every pupil. Revised health and 
safety guidance for schools and the generic consent form were 
launched in early July 2011, along with the HSE High Level Statement 
on the application of health and safety law to school trips 

 
Accident Reporting;  
 

• Extending the period before an injury or accident needs to be reported 
to seven days 
 
Action -Changes to the regulations covering accident reporting are 
due to come into effect in April 2012.   

 
 
Low hazard workplaces SME’s;  
 

Action-  
Simplify risk assessment procedures  
Develop periodic checklists  
Develop voluntary organisation checklists  
Risk assessment exemptions for low hazard homeworking  
Risk assessment exemptions for low hazard self – employed working  
Professionalise health and safety consultants  
Health & safety consultants’ register  
Health & safety guidance for lower risk SMEs   

 
 

Tony DeanTony DeanTony DeanTony Dean CMIOSH 

Principal Health and Safety Advisor, 
Risk and Emergency Planning. 

 
 

Page 64



 

REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board  
 
DATE: 22 May 2012     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for Quarter 

4 of 2011/12 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect 
of performance management reports for the fourth quarter of 2011/12 
(to March 2012).  The report details progress against service 
objectives/ milestones and performance targets, and describes factors 
affecting the service for: 
 

• Policy & Performance 

• Financial Services 

• Legal and Democratic Services 

• ICT & Support Services 

• Human Resources  and Learning & Development 

• Property Services  

• Cate
[...]
/milestone has failed to achieve its target within the year. The 
project to extend the cashless payment Smart Card system is around £25K per 
school and as yet no schools have volunteered to extend the pilot. Core funding is 
not at a level that the service can be extended without financial support from the 
schools themselves.  
 
Further details concerning progress are included within Appendix 2. 

 

5.0  Performance indicators 

 

5.1  Progress Against ‘key’ performance indicators 

 

Total 6 
 

5 
 

 

0 
 

1 

 

There is one indicator, relating to the take up of free school meals in primary 
schools. which has failed to meet its target for the year. Additional details 
concerning all key indicators are provided within Appendix 3.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 150



 

Community / Community and Environment        Page 6 of 16 

5.2  Progress Against ‘other’ performance indicators 

 

Total 7 
 

7 
 

0 
 

0 

 

All ‘other’ performance indicators that can be reported at this time have achieved 
annual target and additional details are provided within Appendix 4. 

 

6.0  Risk Control Measures 

 

During the development of the 2011 - 12 service activity, the service was required 
to undertake a risk assessment of all Key Service Objectives.  
 
No ‘high’ risk, treatment measures were identified. 

 

7.0  Progress against high priority equality actions 

 

 
8.0  Data quality statement 

 

The author provides assurance that the information contained within this report is 
accurate and valid and that every effort has been made to avoid the omission of 
data. Where data has been estimated, sourced externally, or where there are any 
concerns regarding the limitations of its use this has been clearly annotated. 

 

9.0  Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 Progress Against ‘key’ objectives / milestones 

Appendix 2 Progress against ‘other’ objectives / milestones 

Appendix 3 Progress against ‘key’ performance indicators 

Appendix 4 Progress against ‘other’ performa
[...]
antly exceeded. 

CE LI 12 Uptake of the Halton Leisure card 
scheme (Previously SH LI11) 

368 325 394 
  

The Halton Leisure Card has proved 
popular this past year. 

P
a
g
e
 1

6
0



Appendix 4:  Progress Against ‘other’ performance indicators 

 

Ref Description 
Actual 

2010/11  
Target 

2011/12 
Quarter 4 

Current 
Progress 

Direction 
of Travel  

Supporting Commentary 

 

Community / Community and Environment        Page 16 of 16 

CE LI 15 Average number of healthy food 
initiatives per school (Previously 
SH11) 

8 7 10 
  

The increased uptake and increased 
productivity have been achieved in 
partnership with some excellent 
projects and initiatives linked to healthy 
eating. It is hoped that the new 
arrangements for Public Health will 
forge closer links to this service area. 

 

Quality 

CE LI 25 Food cost per primary school 
meal (pence) (Previously SH 6a) 

67 74 73 
 

 The cost per meal rose slightly to 
73p in Q4 from 72p in Q3. 
 
This slight rise is mainly due to the 
rate of food inflation, which 
presently is running at around 8%. 
New food suppliers, products and 
recipes have been introduced which 
have minimised the effect of this 
higher than average inflation figure. 
 

CE LI 26 Food cost per secondary school 
meal (pence) (Previously SH 6b) 

93 94 73 
  

In the high school sector a supplier 
has been found who can supply 
several items much more 
competitively than our existing 
contracts and this has helped keep 
the food cost per meal to 73p in Q4. 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

6
1


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	ExBdMins-22.05.12

	5 SSP MInutes
	Minutes , 07/12/2011 Halton Strategic Partnership Board

	6a Annual Report
	ANNUAL REPORT april  2011 - 2012

	6b Sustainable Community Strategy Year End Progress Report 2011-12
	App  1 Corp PPB Q4 SCS Overview Final

	7a Corporate Accident / Incident Report - April 2011 to 31 March 2012
	CS PPB 22May12 AcciInci Append.doc

	7b Performance Management Reports - Quarter 4 of 2011/12
	PPT Q4 11-12 Corporate PPB Draft V4
	Finance Q4 v2 IL Final
	Legal 11-12 Q4 Final Version
	ICT 11-12 Q4 v3 IL Final
	HR  LD QMR 4 11-12 v2 IL Final
	Property Services Q4 11-12 Corp PPB Draft - V2
	C&E Q4 11-12 Corporate PPB Draft V2




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 22 May 2012 
in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman) , Roberts (Vice-Chairman), E. Cargill, 
Dennett, S. Hill, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh and 
G. Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, A. Jones, I. Leivesley, T. Dean and L Pennington-
Ramsden 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 Action 
CS1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 21 February 

2012 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the Executive Board and the 

Executive Board Sub Committee relating to the work of the 
Corporate Policy and Performance Board since its last 
meeting were submitted for information. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS4 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the Halton Strategic Partnership 

meeting held on 7 December 2011 were submitted to the 
Board for information. 

 
It was reported that the work of the Halton Strategic 

Partnership Board was being scrutinised by a working party 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 



lead by Councillor Roberts.  A report containing the findings 
would be submitted to the next Corporate Policy and 
Performance Board for Members’ consideration and 
possible recommendation for submission to the Executive 
Board.    

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted. 

   
CS5 ANNUAL REPORT  
  
 The Board received the annual report of the 

Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board for 
2011/12 for consideration. 

 
Councillor A Lowe, the previous year’s Chairman, 

conveyed his thanks to Members for their valuable 
contribution to the work of the Board. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the annual report for 2011/12 be 

approved. 

 

   
CS6 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY YEAR END 

PROGRESS REPORT 2011-12 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director – Policy and Resources, which provided information 
on the progress in achieving targets contained within the 
2011-2016 Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) for 
Halton. 

 
It was reported that the SCS provided an evidenced 

based framework through which actions and shared 
performance targets could be developed and 
communicated. 

 
It was noted that the previous SCS included targets 

which were also part of the Local Area Agreement (LAA).  In 
October 2010 the coalition Government announced the end 
of Government performance management of local 
authorities through LAA’s.  It was agreed however that the 
Council and its partners needed to maintain some form of 
effective performance management framework, to a) 
measure progress towards the Council’s own objectives for 
the improvement of the quality of life in Halton, and b) meet 
the Government’s expectation that we would publish 
performance information.  Following extensive research, 
analysis and consultation with all stakeholder groups a new 
SCS for 2011-2016 was approved by the Council on 20 April 
2012. 

 

 



Members were encouraged to use the link provided 
on point 3.9 of the document which provided further detail 
for each community priority with specific indicators and 
targets reported to the respective Policy and Performance 
Board. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

   
CS7 CORPORATE ACCIDENT / INCIDENT REPORT - APRIL 

2011 TO 31 MARCH 2012 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director – Policy and Resources, which provided information 
on the corporate accident statistics and associated trends 
for the year April 2011 to March 2012.   

 
Additionally, The Lofstedt Report on Health and 

Safety – ‘Reclaiming health and safety for all: An 
independent review of health and safety legislation’ was 
attached at Appendix A. 

 
In summary the Board was advised that there had 

been a reduction in ‘over 3 day’ and significant accidents 
when compared to last year, and there had been an 
increase in violent incidents.  Incident trends had been 
identified and were included in the recommendations. 

 
Members discussed the findings and the following 

was noted: 
 

a) Members raised concerns over the matter of the 
service user who was responsible for the majority of 
violent incidents towards staff.  The Strategic Director 
– Policy and Resources, would raise these with the 
relevant manager within the Communities Directorate. 
 

b) Schools needed to be encouraged to provide more 
information; 
 

c) Councillor N Plumpton Walsh wished to thank the 
Risk and Emergency Planning Team for their prompt 
actions and real time communication with Ward 
Councillors during a recent lock down incident in one 
of the schools; 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

 
 

 

   



CS8 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 
4 OF 2011/12 

 

  
 The Strategic Director – Policy and Resources, 

submitted the performance management reports for quarter 
four of 2011-12, for consideration by the Board. 

 
It was reported that the report detailed progress 

against service objectives/milestones and performance 
targets, and described factors affecting the service for: 

 
 Policy and Performance; 
 Financial Services; 
 Legal and Democratic Services; 
 ICT and Support Services; 
 Human Resources and Learning and 

Development; 
 Property Services; and 
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 

 
Following consideration of the reports the following 

points were noted: 
 

 The improved rate of Council tax collection by direct 
debits at 70.94% by the end of March 2012 was the 
highest ever rate to date; 

 
 Members offered their thanks to the Democratic 

Services team for their professional conduct during 
the Local Elections.  It was also stated that the Chief 
Executive’s appointment as the Returning Officer for 
the Police and Crime Commissioner’s elections in 
Cheshire, was a reflection on Halton’s excellent 
reputation in the area; 

 
 Legal Services were also recognised for securing the 

renewal of the Lexel and ISO accreditation; it was 
also noted that at a time when resources were being 
reduced within the Council, the legal team would 
undoubtedly face challenges and pressures with 
future workloads; 
 

 The new Castlefields Square and Runcorn Library 
received positive feedback from Members; and 
 

 Information regarding the lack of take up of free 
school meals in Primary schools to those who were 
eligible would be sought. 
 
 

 



RESOLVED:  That the fourth quarter performance 
management reports be received and comments made be 
noted.  
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.45 p.m. 


